
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â Julie Lloyd 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864246   Ebost: lloydj4@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 21 Mehefin 2023 

 
 
 
 
I bwy bynnag a fynno wybod,  
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod aml-leoliad o’r  Pwyllgor Craffu Polisi ac Adnoddau yn Nhŷ Penallta, a thrwy 
Microsoft Teams ar Dydd Mawrth, 27ain Mehefin, 2023 am 5.30 pm i ystyried materion a gynhwysir yn 

yr agenda canlynol.  Gall cynghorwyr ac aelodau’r cyhoedd sy'n dymuno siarad ar unrhyw eitem wneud 
hynny drwy wneud cais i'r Cadeirydd. Mae hefyd croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae 
angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith or rybudd os byddwch chi'n dymuno gwneud y naill neu'r llall.  Bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael ei ddarparu ar gais.    
 
Gall aelodau'r Cyhoedd neu'r Wasg fynychu'n bersonol yn Nhŷ Penallta neu gallant weld y cyfarfod yn fyw 
drwy'r ddolen ganlynol: https://civico.net/caerphilly   
 

 
Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw a bydd recordiad ar gael i'w weld drwy wefan y Cyngor, ac 
eithrio trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr 

unigolion sy'n siarad ar gael yn gyhoeddus i bawb drwy wefan y Cyngor: www.caerffili.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


 
 

2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 
 

Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau personol 
a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr a 
Swyddogion.  
  
 
I gymeradwyo a llofnodi’r cofnodion canlynol:-  
  
 
3  Pwyllgor Craffu Polisi ac Adnoddau a gynhaliwyd ar 4 Ebrill 2023. 

1 - 4 
 

4  Ystyried unrhyw fater a gyfeiriwyd at y Pwy
[...]
rwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd  neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy 
e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS ON TUESDAY 4TH APRIL 2023 AT 5.30 P.M. 
 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor G. Johnston – Chair 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

M. Adams, Mrs. E.M. Aldworth, C. Cuss, G. Enright, D. Ingram-Jones, C.P. Mann, A. 
McConnell, D. Preece, J. Reed, J. Taylor, C. Thomas, A. Whitcombe, and L. G. Whittle.   

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors N. George, and Mrs. E. Stenner.  
 

 
Together with: 

 
Officers: R. Edmunds (Corporate Director of Education and Corporate Services), L. Lucas 
(Head of Customer and Digital Services), K. Williams (Customer Services Digital Hub Manager), 
C. Forbes-Thompson (Scrutiny Manager), and J. Lloyd (Committee Services Officer).  

 
Also in attendance: Councillor J. Pritchard.  

 
 

RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed, and a recording 
would be made available to view via the Council’s website, except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. Click Here to View.  

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies received from Councillors  B. Miles (Vice Chair) and C. Wright.   
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://civico.net/caerphilly


3. MINUTES – 21ST FEBRUARY 2023 

 
It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and by way of Microsoft Forms and verbal communication (and 
in noting there were 12 for, 0 against, and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority 
present.     
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 
21st February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

 
There had been no matters referred to the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the call-in 
procedure. 
 
 

5. POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Scrutiny Manager presented the report which outlined the reports planned for the period 
April 2023 to April 2024 and included all reports that were identified at the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Tuesday 21st February 2023. Members were 
asked to consider the Forward Work Programme, alongside the Cabinet Forward Work 
Programme, prior to publication on the Council’s website. 
 
Following consideration of the report, it was moved and seconded that the recommendations 
be approved.  By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal communication, this was unanimously 
agreed.   
 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

6. CABINET REPORTS 
 

There had been no requests for any of the Cabinet reports to be brought forward for discussion 
at the meeting. 

 
 
 REPORTS OF OFFICERS  

 

Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 

 
7. DIGITAL UPDATE – THE IMPACT OF AUTOMATION – PRESENTATION.     
 

 The Head of Customer and Digital Services introduced the presentation, which was given by 
the Customer Services Digital Hub Manager.  Members were informed of the ‘Robotic 
Process Automation in Caerphilly’ and were given an in-depth view of the system which 
started in 2019, with Caerphilly being one of the first authorities in Wales to introduce this 
system.  

 
Members were advised that the RPA software technology helps to automate repetitive tasks 
in business processes, and can operate 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.  Members were 
informed of the v
[...]
OWER  

 
11.1 The Local Government Act 2000.  
 
 
 
Author:        Mark Jacques, Scrutiny Officer jacqum@carphilly.gov.uk  
 
Consultees: Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director for Education and Corporate 

Services 
 Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Page 6



 Lisa Lane, Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
Legal Services 

 Councillor Gary Johnston, Chair Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Councillor Brenda Miles, Vice Chair Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme  
Appendix 2 Cabinet Forward Work Programme 
Appendix 3 Forward Work Programme Prioritisation Flowchart 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Date Title Key Issues Author Cabinet Member

27/06/2023 17:30 Notice of Motion - Democracy and Accountability

Call on the council to fully engage with all elected members 

and stakeholders of the County Borough in regard to any 

changes or amendments to  procedures at Scrutiny 

committees and Full Council. This is in the interest of 

openness and transparency of Team Caerphilly. This is to be 

completed prior to any changes in September.

Cllr. Etheridge, Kevin;/ Cllr. Whittle, L.G; Cllr. George, Nigel;

27/06/2023 17:30 Mobilising Team Caerphilly Harrhy, Christina;/ Edmunds, Richard (Ed); Cllr. Stenner, Eluned;

27/06/2023 17:30 Community Empowerment Fund Richards, Sue; Cllr. Stenner, Eluned;

27/06/2023 17:30 Information Item - Welsh Language Standards Annual Report Cullinane, Anwen; Cllr. George, Nigel;

27/06/2023 17:30 Information Item - Minutes of the Gwent PSB Scrutiny Committee – 29th March 2023 Forbes-Thompson, Cath;

26/09/2023 17:30

07/11/2023 17:30

09/01/2024 17:30

20/02/2024 17:30

Forward Work Programme - Policy and Resources                                                     Appendix 1

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



      App
[...]
Stenner 

18/10/2023 
         13:00 

Exempt item - Ness Tar Exempt item subject to Public Interest 
Test 

Rhian Kyte Cllr. James Pritchard 

 

P
age 14



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMES 
APPENDIX 3 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMES 
APPENDIX 3 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme Prioritisation 

          

 

 

                      

 

            

         

            

            

            

               

 

            

            

               

            

                 

            

            

               

                  

            

            

            

            

         

 

  

Is the issue of strategic 

importance? 

There is concern of poor 

performance or a significant 

budgetary issue has been 

identified 

Issue identified as corporate 

priority or identified as 

service or corporate risk 

 

Is the topic timely? Will 

scrutiny be able to make 

recommendations? 

Suitable for Scrutiny 

Forward Work 

Programme 

No 

No 

Suitable as Task and Finish 

group review 

Unsuitable for Scrutiny 

Forward Work 

Programme 

No 

Issue highlighted by an 

Auditor, Regulator or 

Inspector, which identified 

areas for improvement or 

concern. 

No 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Change to Legislation or 

Guidance 
No 

Evidence of public 

dissatisfaction (e.g. Public 

Satisfaction Survey)  
Yes 

 

No 

No Yes 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
27TH JUNE 2023 

 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF MOTION – DEMOCRACY AND 

ACCOUNTABILITY 

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the Notice of 

Motion as set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report and make an appropriate 
recommendation to Council. In accordance with Rule 11(3) of the Constitution. 

 
 

2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 A Joint Notice of Motion has been received from Councillor K. Etheridge and Councillor 

L. Whittle and is supported by Councillors A. Angel, C. Bishop, D. Cushing, N Dix, G. 
Ead, G. Enright, C. Elsbury, M. James, A. Farina-Childs, J. Jones, S. Kent, C. Mann, 
B. Owen, T. Parry, J.A. Pritchard, H. Pritchard, J. Reed, J. Scriven, J. Roberts, J. 
Taylor. 

 
2.2 The Notice of Motion meets the criteria set out in the Council’s Constitution and in 

accordance with the Council’s Rules of Procedure is now referred to the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee for consideration, prior to its consideration by Council 
if supported. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the Notice of 

Motion as outlined in paragraph 5.1 and make an appropriate recommendation to 
Council. 

 

 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 Notice of Motion 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 In their Notice of Motion Councillor Etheridge and Councillor Whittle call on the 
Council to fully engage with all Elected Members and Stakeholders of the County 
Borough in regard to any changes or amendments to procedures at Scrutiny 
Committees and Full Council. This is in the interest of openness and transparency of 
Team Caerphilly. This is to be completed prior to any changes in September. 

 
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 As a notice of motion is a procedural matter and must be dealt with in accordance 
with Council’s Constitution, no assumptions have been made.  

 
7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

  
7.1 This report does not require an Integrated Impact Assessment as it relates to a 

procedural matter under the Councils Constitution. 
 
7.2 The procedural rules regarding a Notice of Motion are contained within Council’s 

Constitution as adopted in May 2002.  The Council’s Constitution sets out the 
framework for the decision-making roles and responsibilities. 

 
7.3 However the outcome of the Notice of Motion and any subsequent reports arising 

from it may require an Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no personnel implications associated with this report.  
 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 As this is a procedural notice of motion, there has been no consultation undertaken. 
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
11.1 Local Government Act 2000 
 
Author:  Emma Sullivan (Senior Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1 Signed copy of Notice of Motion. 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION – DEMOCRACY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 

To consider the undersigned Notice of Motion standing in the names of County Borough  

Councillor K. Etheridge and Councillor L. Whittle and supported by the Members listed. 

 

We the undersigned Elected Members call on the council to fully engage with all Elected 

Members and Stakeholders of the County Borough in regard to any changes or amendments 

to procedures at Scrutiny committees and Full Council. This is in the interest of openness 

and transparency of Team Caerphilly. This is to be completed prior to any changes in 

September. 

 

 

 

Signed: 

 

 

Cllr K. Etheridge       Cllr L. Whittle 

 

Supported by Councillors A. Angel, C. Bishop, D. Cushing, N Dix, G. Ead, G. Enright, C. 

Elsbury, M. James, A. Farina-Childs, J. Jones, S. Kent, C. Mann, B. Owen, T. Parry, J.A. 

Pritchard, H. Pritchard, J. Reed, J. Scriven, J. Roberts, J. Taylor. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
27TH JUNE 2023 

 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FUND 
 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the operation of the Community 
Empowerment Fund since it was approved by Cabinet in July 2021.   

 
 

2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 This report will provide a summary of the delivery of the Community Empowerment Fund 

following Cabinet approval in July 2021.  It will detail the total funding allocated by ward in 
2021/22 and 2022/23 and outline the minor changes to be made for 2023/24.  It will also 
highlight some of the issues experienced in the delivery of the grant scheme and explain the 
processes for dealing with end of year underspends. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee scrutinise the contents of the report. 
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 So that the Committee examines the delivery of the Community Empowerment Fund. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 On 21st July 2021, Cabinet considered a report on the establishment of a new Community 

Empowerment Fund.  The report recognised that the Council’s ‘Team Caerphilly – Better 
Together’ transformation strategy highlights the importance of effective community 
engagement, and the ‘Consultation and Engagement Framework 2020-25’ commits to 
promoting and supporting the principles of community empowerment and building resilient 
communities.  In the Council’s 2021 resident survey ‘The Caerphilly Conversation’, 78% of 
respondents to the survey felt it was a positive suggestion to make a community budget 
available to residents, to enable them to do more things for themselves in the future.  89% of 
respondents also agreed that offering incentives to communities would likely encourage them 
to take greater pride in their area. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
5.2 In the Council’s budget setting process for 2021/22, Members approved a £328,000 funding 

allocation to establish the Community Empowerment Fund, to support community-led 
initiatives that complement and support those provided by public services within the county 
borough.  As part of the Cabinet report, it was agreed that the fundin
[...]
, Members were made aware of the unprecedented financial pressures that the 
Council is facing over the coming two financial years. 

 
2.2 Taking into consideration the high levels of inflation, the current economic outlook, and 

the range of temporary budget measures proposed for the 2023/24 financial year, the 
Council will need to identify potential savings of £48.335m for the two-year period 
2024/25 to 2025/26. 

 
2.3 The use of the term unprecedented is a clear indication of the challenge facing the 

Council not just in terms of the size of the savings that need to be made, but also the 
pace with which those savings need to be delivered.  

 
2.4 A financial strategy that seeks to continuously salami slice our services and deplete 

our reserves is clearly not a sustainable approach, especially when the demands upon 
those services are far higher than ever and as our communities continue to present far 
greater and increasingly complex needs to us. 

 
2.5  The Council has been successful over the past ten years or so at driving out cost 

savings and has done so to the tune of over £100m. It will not be possible, however, 
for the Council to deliver savings of half that scale in a fifth of the timeframe while 
seeking to protect existing core services, without the need to bring in some additional 
support. 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



2.6 It is worth noting that the Council is structured and resourced to deliver only its core 
services. Even though successful recruitment practices in the last twelve months have 
seen a net gain of around 200, does not change this fact.  

 
2.7 The size and scale of the transformation challenge we are now facing means that 

without additional support beyond the agreed establishment, the Council will ultimately 
need to make some stark choices about what it will deliver and what it will need to 
switch off. 

 
2.8 Being able to call upon additional temporary capacity or specific skills, innovation, 

capabilities an

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS ON TUESDAY 27TH JUNE 2023 AT 5.30 P.M. 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor G. Johnston – Chair 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs. E.M. Aldworth, C. Cuss, G. Enright, D. Ingram-Jones, C.P. Mann, A. McConnell, 
B. Miles (Vice Chair), J. Reed, J. Taylor, C. Thomas, A. Whitcombe, L. G. Whittle, and 
C. Wright.  

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors N. George, and Mrs. E. Stenner.  
 

 
Together with: 

 
Officers: R. Edmunds (Corporate Director of Education and Corporate Services), S. 
Harris (Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer), L. Donovan (Head of People 
Services), L. Lucas (Head of Customer and Digital Services), V. Doyle (Policy Officer), 
L. Lane (Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), L. Dallimore 
(Unison Branch Secretary), S. Richards (Head of Education, Planning and Strategy), 
M. Jacques (Scrutiny Officer), and J. Lloyd (Committee Services Officer).  

 
Also in attendance: Councillors C. Andrews, K. Etheridge, S. Morgan, and J. Pritchard.  

 
 

RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed, and a 
recording would be made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items. Click Here to View.  

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies received from Councillors  M. Adams and D. Preece.  
 

 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

3. MINUTES – 4th april 2023 

 
It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and by way of Microsoft Forms (and in noting there were 
12 for, 0 against, and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority present.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4th April 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

 
There had been no matters referred to the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 
call-in procedure. 
 
 

5. POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report which outlined the reports planned for the 
period June 2023 to April 2024 and included all reports that were identified at the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Tuesday 4th April 2023. 
Members were asked to consider the Forward Work Programme, alongside the 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme, prior to publication on the Council’s website. 
 
Following consideration of the report, it was moved and seconded that the 
recommendations be approved. By way of Microsoft Forms (and in noting there were 
12 for, 0 against, and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority present.  
 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

6. CABINET REPORTS 

 
There had been no requests for any of the Cabinet reports to be brought forward for 
discussion at the meeting. 

 
 

 REPORTS OF OFFICERS  

 

Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 
 
 

 



Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

3 

7. NOTICE OF MOTION – DEMOCRACY AND ACCOUNTABILITY.  
 

 Councillor K. Etheridge introduced the report which requested that the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee consider the Notice of Motion as set out in paragraph 
5.1 of the report and make an appropriate recommendation to Council in accordance 
with Rule 11(3) of the Constitution.  

 
 The Notice of Motion called on the Council to fully engage with all Elected Members 

and Stakeholders of the County Borough in regard to any changes or amendments to 
procedures at Scrutiny Committees and Full Council. This was in the interest of 
openness and transparency of Team Caerphilly and was to be completed prior to any 
changes in September.  

 A Member sought clarification on the Notice of Motion, as the decision had been made 
at a recent Council meeting and was of the understanding that a Notice of Motion 
could not then be submitted for six months. The Head of Democratic Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer advised Members that the Notice of Motion was not seeking 
to rescind a previous Council decision, which would have been affected by the six-
month period referred to by the Member, but that it related to subsequent procedures 
following the decision of Council. Therefore, Members were advised that the Notice of 
Motion could be considered.  

 
 Councillor K. Etheridge informed Members that he had a petition of 230 names, the 

majority of which live in the County Borough, who supported the previous Scrutiny 
Committee set up which consisted of 5 Scrutiny Committees, prior to the decision at 
Council which reduced these to 3 Scrutiny Committees. Cllr Etheridge noted that under 
the new system, the number of Councillors able to sit on the Scrutiny Committees will 
be reduced and noted that both Leaders of Plaid Cymru and the Independent Group 
had only been given 24 hours’ notice of the intention to reduce the number of Scrutiny 
Committees. Cllr Etheridge also noted that under the new protocol from September, 
Councillors acting on behalf of someone who does not live in their ward, will be 
required to notify the relevant Director, Chief Executive and ward Councillors, whilst 
the Cabinet Members, Mayor and Deputy Mayor are not required to do so.  

 
 A Member sought clarification on the consultation process for reducing the number of 

Scrutiny Committees and noted that a full consultation took place previously when the 
Scrutiny Committees were increased to 5. It was also noted that no other Authority in 
Wales is reduced to 3 Scrutiny Committees and there will be a loss of experienced 
Councillors who would no longer be on a Scrutiny Committee.  

 
 Discussion followed regarding the 24 hours’ notice referred to by the Members, and it 

was clarified that the Plaid Cymru and Independent Group Leaders were advised of 
the content of the report prior to the publication of the agenda pack, containing the 
relevant report, and not 24 hours before the Council AGM.  

 
 A Member sought clarification on the Notice of Motion and the reasons given by the 

Councillors. Members were advised that the reasons were provided in the report and 
Members were asked to consider the information stated in the report when making 
their decision.  

 
 A Member noted that the report from Audit Wales which may have instigated the 

change to the Scrutiny Committees, was 5 years old, and suggested that a more 
recent review of this report would have been expected.  

 
 A Member noted that the number of reports to be considered at each meeting, still 

needed to be kept to a maximum of 3 or 4 at each meeting to allow for better scrutiny 



Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

4 

to take place. Another Member noted that some recent scrutiny committee meetings 
have been cancelled as no reports were scheduled for those meetings.  

  
Following consideration of the Notice of Motion, it was moved and seconded that the 
Notice of Motion not be supported. By way of Microsoft Forms (and in noting there 
were 4 for, 8 against, and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority present.  
 

RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion not be supported.  
 
 

8. UPDATE REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FUND. 
 

Cabinet Member Councillor Mrs E. Stenner introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on the operation of the Community Empowerment Fund since it was 
approved by Cabinet in July 2021.  
 
The report provided a summary of the delivery of the Community Empowerment Fund 
following Cabinet approval in July 2021. It detailed the total funding allocated by ward 
in 2021/22 and 2022/23 and outlined the minor changes to be made for 2023/24. It 
also highlighted some of the issues experienced in the delivery of the grant scheme 
and explained the processes for dealing with end of year underspends.  
 
A Member queried the current threshold of £1000 minimum being too high and not 
relevant to some local community groups as they do not require that level of 
assistance. The Member proposed whether consideration could be given to reduce the 
minimum amount to £500 which would encourage more organisations to apply. 
Members were advised that this will be considered and reviewed, and information 
would be passed back to Members.  
 
A Member noted thanks to the Cabinet Members for the Community Empowerment 
Fund, and suggested whether the funds could also be open to Community and Town 
Councils. Members were advised that Community and Town Councils already have 
budgets and opportunities to bid for grants.  
 
If Community groups need assistance in completing applications, Members were 
advised that they should contact GAVO or Caerphilly Cares for additional support.  
 
A Member sought clarification on the £1000 minimum threshold as some details in the 
report showed that organisations had been awarded much less. Members were 
advised that the applications would be for the minimum amount of £1000 but where 
some items are deemed inappropriate for funding, the amount awarded had been 
reduced.  
 
A Member queried the fund allocation and the period of time within which the funds 
had to be spent. Members were advised that the Community Empowerment Fund was 
due to end, but this was changed at the Joint Scrutiny Pre-Budget.  
 
A Member queried whether funding could be ‘shared’ between wards. Members were 
advised that this is possible and is already happening in some wards.  
 
A Member noted his support for the minimum threshold for applications to be reduced 
to £500.  

 



Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

5 

Following consideration of the report, it was moved and seconded that a  proposal be 
put forward for consideration to reduce the minimum threshold for grant applications 
from £1000 to £500. By way of verbal communication this was unanimously agreed.  
 

RESOLVED that the minimum threshold for grant applications should be 
reduced from £1000 to £500. 

 
  

 9. MOBILISING TEAM CAERPHILLY. 

 
 Cabinet Member Councillor Mrs E. Stenner introduced the report which sought 
Scrutiny Committee support to access additional external capability from time to time 
to ensure the successful delivery of the Council’s Team Caerphilly Transformation 
Programme. As part of the 2023/24 Budget Proposals Report approved by Council on 
23rd February 2023, Members were made aware of the unprecedented financial 
pressures that the Council is facing over the coming two financial years.  
 
Members were advised that taking into consideration the high levels of inflation, the 
current economic outlook, and the range of temporary budget measures proposed for 
the 2023/24 financial year, the Council will need to identify potential savings of 
£48.335m for the two-year period 2024/25 to 2025/26. 
 
Following agreement from the Chair the UNISON Branch Secretary for Caerphilly 
addressed Committee Members. Ms. Dallimore outlined how she was speaking on 
behalf of the UNISON and GMB trade unions and with the support of the UNITE union. 
The Branch Secretary advised that the trade unions did not support the report as it 
currently stands. Members heard how it was the view of the trade unions that the 
objectives behind appointing external specialists were already being sought as part of 
the established business transformation programme. Project plans, service reviews, 
business cases and communication plans had already been put forward internally to 
address commercialisation and innovation issues. The Branch Secretary also 
expressed concerns over the baseline assessment scheduled to cost £95,000.  
   
One Member outlined his concern that external specialists could be getting paid for 
ultimately reaching the same conclusions as Council staff following an internal review 
on achieving future savings. The Member had concerns over the possibility of 
outsourcing services to the Private Sector and asked if the approach being put forward 
had been successful at other Local Authorities.  
 
The Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services advised that the 
baseline assessment review at a previous Local Authority he had worked for had 
resulted in recurring savings of £1M a year after just one recommendation from the 
contractor was acted upon. Members heard how this had been achieved without any 
loss in service or compulsory redundancies. The Director explained that detailed data 
was provided by the contractor and that this had allowed an informed decision to be 
made by managers. A similar exercise had also been conducted by 50-60 Local 
Authorities across the UK.  
 
On the issue of undertaking such work internally it was outlined to Members how an 
established methodology was not currently in place and that comparative data 
obtained by the contractor would not be shared. Members heard how in order to 
identify £50M of savings over a two-year period as per the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan, expert external assistance was required. The Member asked if discussions were 
taking place between Council leadership and Welsh Government over the projected 
settlement. The Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer provided assurances that 



Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

6 

lobbying took place through all available channels and also advised that the indications 
were the situation could worsen in the coming years.  
 
During the ensuing discussion on the use of external professionals a member 
expressed the view that using consultants was not the answer to the challenges faced. 
Another Member enquired if the external specialists would be given a Project Brief and 
if so whether or not it would be made available to Scrutiny Members. The Corporate 
Director for Education and Corporate Services advised that proposals were in place 
but at the moment they could not be shared as approval to engage had not been 
granted. Members also heard how the essence of the proposals were reflected in the 
latter stages of the report. 
 
A Member questioned giving delegated authority to the Chief Executive to use the 
Invest to Save Reserve residual balance of £641K in consultation with the Leader, 
Cabinet Member and Section 151 Officer. Another Member agreed with this view and 
also observed that Project Briefs should be made available to Scrutiny Members.  
 
One Member outlined how she supported the report because of the benefits from 
using consultants in terms of gaining a fresh perspective. The Member also highlighted 
that their final recommendations did not have to be followed if Council took a different 
view.  
   
The Chair also raised his concerns about giving delegated authority to the Chief 
Executive and Cabinet for the use of £641K without further Scrutiny. The Head of 
Financial Services and S151 Officer gave assurances about the stewardship of public 
money and advised that consultation would take place with Party Leaders and Trade 
Unions before any final decision was reached. The recommendation had been written 
to allow greater flexibility.  
 
A Committee Member requested that the external organisation approached be named 
by Officers so that the qualities they had brought to other organisations could be 
reviewed. The Head of Customer and Digital Services advised that appointing an 
external contractor would be subject to procurement regulations and would follow the 
associated Standing Orders. At the moment the Council was initially engaging with 
companies prior to the procurement process. Following further discussion, it was 
agreed that a list of companies the Council was working with would be shared with 
Scrutiny Members outside of the meeting. The Chair advised that this information 
would be private and confidential at this stage of the process. 
    
One Member moved that recommendation 3.1 (5) relating to granting delegated 
authority on the use of the residual balance from the Invest to Save Reserve be 
removed from the recommendations and put to Scrutiny at a later date when more 
information was available to Members. Another Member also highlighted the lack of 
information currently and questioned the ability to call-in a future decision.  
 
The Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services outlined that the report, 
with any amendments agreed by the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, would 
go to Cabinet for approval on the 12th of  July. The Head of Democratic Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer advised Members that there were limited grounds for calling-
in a decision under the Constitution and that final decisions on policy rested with the 
Cabinet.  
 
The call for recommendation 3.1 (5) to be removed from the report was seconded by a 
Committee Member and a verbal vote took place. By way of verbal communication this 
was unanimously agreed. 



Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 27.06.2023 
 

7 

 
  RESOLVED to remove the recommendation.  
 
Following consideration of the report, it was moved and seconded that the 
recommendations (with the exception of 3.1 (5) be approved. By way of Microsoft 
Forms (and in noting there were 9 for, 4 against, and 0 abstentions) this was agreed 
by the majority present.  
 

RESOLVED that the recommendations be approved, subject to the 
amendment, and RECOMMENDED to Cabinet.  

    
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions over the last year and noted this 
was the last Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  

  

  The meeting closed at 7.09 pm.  
 

 


